

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ESTATE OF HIMOUD SAED ABTAN, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	Civil Case No. 1:07-cv-01831 (RBW)
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
BLACKWATER WORLDWIDE, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT
FOR LACK OF VENUE AND TO DISMISS NON-LEGAL ENTITIES**

Defendants Blackwater Worldwide; Blackwater USA; Blackwater Lodge and Training Center, Inc.; Blackwater Security Consulting, LLC; Blackwater Armor and Targets, LLC; Blackwater Airships, LLC; Blackwater Logistics, LLC; Blackwater Canine; Raven Development Group, LLC; Greystone Limited; Total Intelligence Solutions, LLC; Prince Group LLC; EP Investments, LLC; and Erik Prince (collectively, “Defendants”), pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3) move for dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint for lack of venue or, in the alternative, for the transfer of this action to the Eastern District of Virginia. Defendants also move for dismissal of three named non-legal entities—Blackwater Worldwide, Blackwater USA, and Blackwater Canine—for lack of personal jurisdiction, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2); for lack of capacity to be sued, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b); and for misjoinder of Parties, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Venue	2
A. Plaintiffs provide no basis for venue in the District of Columbia.	2
B. Venue would be proper in the Eastern District of Virginia.	4
1. The non-alien corporate Defendants	4
2. The individual Defendant (Erik Prince).....	8
3. The alien corporate Defendant.....	8
C. Dismissal of all claims is appropriate.	9
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Non-Legal Entities Should Be Dismissed.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allendale Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bull Data Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. EDO Corp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 90-1518, 1991 WL 133551 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 1991)	4
<i>Coté v. Wadel</i> , 796 F.2d 981 (7th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Devaughn v. Inphonic, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2005)	5
<i>E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School</i> , 77 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 254 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>English & Smith v. Metzger</i> , 901 F.2d 36 (4th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Eze v. Yellow Cab Co. of Alexandria, Va., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3
<i>Freeman v. Fallin</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2
<i>Friedman v. Revenue Mgmt. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> 38 F.3d 668 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	4, 6
<i>Intranexus, Inc. v. Siemens Med. Solutions Health Servs. Corp.</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 581 (E.D. Va. 2002)	5
<i>Inversiones Inmobiliarias El Bosque, S.A. v. Transtainer Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 03-0962, 2004 WL 325615 (E.D. La. Feb. 18, 2004).....	6
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	7
<i>King v. Wall & Beaver St. Corp.</i> , 145 F.2d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	8
<i>LG Elecs. Inc. v. Advance Creative Computer Corp.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 804 (E.D. Va. 2001)	5
<i>Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co. v. Rynne</i> , 661 F.2d 722 (8th Cir. 1981)	12

Nichols v. G.D. Searle & Co., 991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993).....9

Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co., 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....5

Prakash v. Am. Univ., 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8

Ratliff v. Cooper Labs., Inc., 444 F.2d 745 (4th Cir. 1971).....8

Rogers v. Metro. & City Police New Scotland Yard of London, Civ. A. No. 91-2124 (CRR), 1992 WL 23669 (D.D.C. Jan. 23, 1992).....3

Salzstein v. Bekins Van Lines, Inc., 747 F. Supp. 1281 (N.D. Ill. 1990)11

**Schmidt v. Am. Inst. of Physics*, 322 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004).....6

U.S. Gen., Inc. v. Draper City, No. 2:05-CV-917 TS, 2006 WL 1594184 (D. Utah June 7, 2006).....7

United States v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg), S.A., 833 F. Supp. 32 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff'd* 46 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....11

**Witt v. Reynolds Metals Co.*, 240 Va. 452 (1990).....5, 8

Yates v. Gayle, Civil A. No. 6:06cv455, 2007 WL 671584 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2007)12

Statutes

**28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)*2

**28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)*2, 3, 4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(c)4

28 U.S.C. § 1391(d)8

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)1, 2, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(b)1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....1, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)12

Miscellaneous

4 WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1067.5
(Westlaw 2008).....6

5A WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 1321
(Westlaw 2008).....11

14D WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3805
(Westlaw 2008).....8

14D WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3810
(Westlaw 2008).....8

*14D WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3827
(Westlaw 2008).....9
